

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEFK11030

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENT

TARA LYLE 804-558-2544

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Michel, Inc. Industrial Contracting

Structural • Mechanical • Electrical P.O. Box 1140 • Bridgeport, WV 26330 (304) 622-7923 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY U. S. RT. 19, SOUTH

WESTON, WV 26452

341-6368

03/3	1/2011	egiste passingarinandan suban nouncoss.			F.O.B.		IGHT TERMS
D OPENING D	ATE: 05/05	/2011		תדא	PENTING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CA NC	ITEM I	NUMBER	UNITARICE	1 3050	AMOUNT
		Nr.			UNIT TOL		AMOUNT
			.				
	·						
	******	*****	*******	******	*****	***	
	PLEASE NOTE	A MANDATO	DRY PRE-BI	D MEETING	IS SCHEDULED		
	FOR 04/13/20	011 AT 11	TA MA 00:	THE WEST	N ARMORY		
	LOCATED AT	40 ARMORY	ROADWESTO	N. WV 26	452		
	******	*****	*******	*****	*****	***	
	PLEASE NOTE	THE DRUG	FREE WORK	PLACE AF	'IDAVIT AND	Ì	
	BID BOND ARI	E REQUEREI	WITH BID	SUBMISSI	ON.		
	******	******	*******	*****	******	***	
			j			1	
•				[			
				İ			
01		<b>⊅В</b>  .	<b>910-65</b>		•	ĺ	
,	1		•			<u> </u>	
	REMODELING A	WD ALTERA	TTONS	T			
						Į.	
		MF	MPATORY P	RE-BID		ŀ	
	************					•	
	A MANDATORY	PRE-BID W	ILL BE HE	LD ON 04/	13/2011 AT	-	
	11:00 AM AT	THE WEST					*.
	ROAD, WESTON			nterested			
	PARTIES ARE	KEOUTKED	TΨ ATTEND	THIS MEE	TING.	.	j
	DICOUNT TOTAL	TEND THE	HANDATOR	Y PRE-BID	SHALL RESULT	IN	,
	DISQUALIFICA	TTON OF T	HE BID.	NO ONE PE	RSON MAY		
	REPRESENT MO	KE THAN C	ME BIDDER	• .	•		
	ANT AUTOTONIANA	d arrada					ECEIVE
	AN ATTENDANC	T DHEET W	THE BE MAI				ーンにい
	POTENTIAL BI	ADEKS LO	COMPLETE.	THIS WT	LL SERVE AS TH	100250000250000000000000000000000000000	
	ALLICIAL DOC	AMENT AEK	THYING AT	TENDANCE	AT THE MANDATO	RY <b>2011</b>	MY-4 PH12
	PRE-BID. FA	TTOKELIO	PROVIDE YO	OUR COMPAI	NY AND		
	TW DICOURT	YE NAME O	NITHE ATTI	endance \$1	HEET WILL RESU	LT	
	IN DISQUALIF	TCATTON O	FITHE BID	. THE ST	ATE WILL NOT	V V	Forting
	THE BIDDER I	THER DOCU	MENTATION	TO VERIF	Y ATTENDANCE.		
	THE RIDDER I	S RESPONS	INTERPORT	יו אמר שווסות?	TILITARE FEW YEAR	1	13.25

304-622-7923

April, 22,

2011

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code,
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEFK11030

PAGE

ADDRESSICO	RRESPONDENCEMOTATIFEN	TION OF
TARA LYLE	٠	
01-550-051	1	

%H-₽-F0

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY U. S. RT. 19, SOUTH

WESTON, WV 26452

DATE PRINTED	TERMS.C	FISALE	aleeseeseeseesees	P VIA	(I	0.8			
03/31/2011							CHC	JGHT TERMS	
BID OPENING DATE:	05/05/201	Wilder Managerial (197		BTD	OPENING.	TIME	11:30PM		
LINE	QUANTITY UC	OP CAT	ITEMN	UMBER	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT	
				11 ( )					<u> </u>
	LETED THE I	nfþrmat	ION REQU	IRED ON	THE ATTE	NDANCE			
SHEE'	r. The pur Not assume	CHASING	DIVISIO	HT CNA N	E STATE	AGENCY			
FAIL	JRE TO COMP	LETE TH	E PRE-BI	D ATTEND	ANCE SHE	R-S ET. IN			
ADDI'	TION, WE RE	QUEST T	HAT ALL 1	POTENTIA	BIDDER	S INCLU	ÞΕ	•	
L'HEI	R E-MAIL AD	DRESS A	ND FAX N	JMBER.			-		
ALL 1	POTENTIAL B	IDDERS .	ARE REQUI	ESTED TO	ARRIVE	PRIOR TO	,		
THE S	STARTING TI	ME FOR	THE PRE-I	BID. BI	DDERS WH	O ARRIVI	3		
PORT.	BUT PRIOR	TO THE	DISMISS	AL OF THE	E TECHNI	CAL		•	
BIDDI	ERS WHO ARR	IVE AFT	ER CONCLU	JSION OF	THE TEC	GN IN. HNICAL			
PORT	ON OF THE	PRE-BID	BUT DUI	RING ANY	SUBSEOU	ENT PART	,		
ייירא (אייירא Pr 11	IE PRE-BID     IDANCE SHEE	AILL NO.	r be peri	MITTED TO	D SIGN T	HE			
		•	•						
INQUI	RIES:			:					
WRITT	EN QUESTIO	JS SHATA	BE ACCE	יותו משיים:	PTT, CT.OG				l
BUSIN	ESS ON $\phi4/3$	19/2011	QUESTI	ONS MAY	BE SENT	VIA			
ΨSPS,	FAX, COUR:	Ceror 1	E-MAIL.	IN ORDER	k TO ASSI	TRE NO		•	
QUEST	R RECEIVES 'IONS WILL I	AN UNEA	TR ADVAN	TAGE, NO	DOGGTAI	NTIVE			.
E-MAI	L QUESTIONS	ARE P	REFERRED.	ADDRES	SS INQUI	RIES TO:			
TARA									
)	TMENT OF AI	MINIST	NOITAS						
PURCH	ASING DIVIS	SION							
	WASHINGTON ESTON, WV 2		EAST						
LIAKI	TICIN, WV 2	2005		·					.
FAX:	7							•	
E-MAI	L: TARA.L.	LATE@MA	GOV.						
EXHIB	IT 5								
									[
SIGNATURE		occ.KEV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE		DATE			
TITLE Drogidont	FEIN	11003	0.0	] 30	04-622-7	923	April	22, 20	11
President	DOMINIO TO DI	L-11091	_		ADDI	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NO	ED ABOVE	



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation DEFK11030

TARA LYLE 3<u>04-558-2544</u>

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY
U. S. RT. 19, SOUTH

WESTON, WV 26452

DATE PRI	NTED	TERMS OF SA	ĹĒ	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,		FRE	IGHT.T	HMS
03/31/	/2011								*******************
BID OPENING DATI	<u> </u>	05/2011	10000 000 000	BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM		
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE			AMOU	VT
**************************************									
	WEGT VIDO			D = ~~~~	<u> </u>			•	
<u> </u> '	TON FOR	THIA COD	E ZI-1	LD-5 PROVIDES TH OVEMENT CONSTRUC	AT: ANY SOLIC	-ATI			
	REQUIRES	EACH VENI	איזיים אטני	AT SUBMITS A BI	TION CONTRACT	TE MO			
	SUBMIT AT	THE SAMI	E TIM	AN AFFIDAVIT O	F COMPLIANCE	עורידעו			
	THE BID. '	THE   ENCL	DSED I	DRUG-FREE WORKPL	ACE AFFIDAVIT	•	]		
	MUST BE S	IGNED ANI	SUBI	MITTED WITH THE	BID AS EVIDEN	CE			
	OF THE VE	NDOR'S CO	DMPLI	ANCE WITH THE PRO	DVISTONS OF A	- ተጥፍ			
]	CLE 1D, CI	HAPTER 2	CF	THE WEST VIRGINIZ	CODE. FAILU	RE			
	TO SORWIT	THE SIG	NED DE	RUG-FREE WORKPLA	E AFFIDAVIT	WITH			
		TALL RES	הדיד דת	V DISQUALIFICATION	DN OF SUCH BI	D.			
ĺ	NOTICE TO	PROCEED	ጥዘተ	S CONTRACT IS TO	DEP DEPENDATE				
	WITHIN 60	CALENDA	R DAYS	AFTER THE NOTIC	LE TO PROCEED	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>			
-	IS RECEIVE	D. UNL	ess ot	HERWISE SPECIFIE	ED. THE FULLY				
	EXECUTED I	PURCHASE	ORDER	WILL BE CONSIDE	RED NOTICE T	0			
	PROCEED.		i	·					
	<u> </u> @XMC'ET.T.X977	CONT. ITELE	מתדת י	ICEOD OF DIRECTO					
	RICHT TO C	ON THE	י מדציה	CTOR OF PURCHAS: NTRACT IMMEDIATE	NG RESERVES	THE			
	NOTICE TO	THE VENI	OR TR	THE MATERIALS	AD MODKMANGGET THE OPON METE	TEN T	ļ.		
	SUPPLIED A	RE OF AL	INFE	RIOR QUALITY OR	DO NOT CONFO	PM P			
1	WITH THE S	PECIFICA	TION\$	OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT				-
1	HERE IN.	•	İ				,		
	TAGE DARMS								
\ F	WAGE RATES	HE CO	NTRAC	TOR OR SUBCONTRA	CTOR SHALL P.	AY			1
1	PATES AS E	OF IDE	U.S.	DEPARTMENT OF LAR R LEWIS COUNTY,	BOR MINIMUM	WAGE			
-	TO WEST VI	RGINIA C	ODE 2	1-5A, ET, SEQ.	PURSUANT				
	VAGE RATES	APPLY T	O THI	S PROJECT)	TIME				
	ļ ·		. [						
I	ARBITRATIO	N: ANY	REFER	ences made to a	BITRATION OR				
]	NTEREST F	OR PAYME	NTS P	UE (EXCEPT FOR A	NY INTEREST				
r C	E TH VMA FEGOTKED B	X STATE	TAW) (	CONTAINED IN THI	S CONTRACT	_			
Ī	ERTAINING	PTHT OT	COM.	ITUTE OF ARCHITE RACT ARE HEREBY	CTS DOCUMENT	3			
		***************************************		MACI AND DEREBI	DETRIED.			•	•
ICANATI INC			SEE REVE	FRSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	1			
IGNATURE				TELEPHONE	4-622-7923	DATE		2.2	204
mue Presid	ent	FEIN 61_1	10010				pril		
			10918	NAME AND ADDRESS I	ADDRESS CH				OVE
		TO III O,	ころんだして	コメンスに ススク スククスにのびご	N OLACE AROVE IV	155-15-1	) VEND	JIZ'	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEFK11030

PAGE 4

TARA LYLE 804-558-2544 TENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES
NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY
U. S. RT. 19, SOUTH

WESTON, WV 26452

DATEPRI	2.00.2000000000000000000000000000000000	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F,O.B		FREIGHT	ERMS
03/31 BID OPENING DATE	***						·			
		15/05/	0.000.00000	Bassaco e cons		BTD_C	PENING TIME	0.1	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	TITY	ÜOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOU	NT
	1-		37002.755.75	100000		888888888888				
	MODKED	TE COM	אייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי	TIT () N	777777000					•
-	A CERT	FFTC2m	L ENOV	M MVD	VENDOR IS I	KEOUT	RED TO PROVID N IF SUCCESSF	E		
	]		J 1100	M WOIC	KEKB COMPEN	PALTO	M IF SUCCESSE	U.i.		
,	ALL OF	THE I	TEMS	CHECK	ED BELOW WIT.	. BE	A REQUIREMENT	ł		
	OF THIS	CONT	RACT:				11 100 SOTISTIVIDITAT			
	1									
	(XX) IN	ISURAN	CE:	SUCCE.	SSFUL VENDOR	SHAL	L FURNISH PRO	OF		
	OF. COMM	ERCIA	GEN	ERAL :	LIABILITY INS	SURAN	CE PRIOR TO	İ		
	TER THE	E OF	CONTRA	ACT.	UNLESS OTHER	RWISE	SPECIFIED IN	1		
	COVERAC	E REOI	LEBED	TUE	MINIMUM AMOU 250,000.	ס יצענ	F INSURANCE			
			741111	*!? !!	250,000.		•,	Ì		
	( ) BU	ILDER	RISK	INS	JRANCE: SUCC	ESSFI	UL VENDOR SHA	г.т.		
	LOKNIZH	PROOF	OFE	BUILDI	ERS RISK - AI	J RE	SK INSURANCE	TN I		
-	UOMA NA	NT EQ	JAL TC	100	F OF THE AMOU	лит фі	F THE CONTRACT	r.	_	
•	(VV) no									
	THE BID	DAVAC	F.TAE	PERCE	SNT (5%) OF T	HE T	OTAL AMOUNT O	F		
	SUBMITT	ED WIT	אמ אי	ים פדי	STATE OF WES	T, ATT	RGINIA, SHALL THE SUCCESSFO	В		
	BIDDER	SHALL	ALSO	FURNI	SH A DERECOM	MU.	BOND AND LABO	71		j
	MATRKTW	T ROND	FORI	100원	OF THE AMOUNT	ילור יוויו	THE CONTENT A COR		•	
	BONDS W	AY BE	PROVI	DED I	N THE FORM O	א או	משים משדשדיים	'K		
•	T K K F A O C	ADTR T	ドエエドド	. OF C	REDIT. OR BO	ार्च टाज	TRNTGUED DV x	- 1	•	.
į	POTARNT.	SURET	Y COM	PANY	AUTHORIZED T	לאכר כי	RIISTNESS TN 9	TH		
•	DIAIL O	E. MEST	VIRG	INIA	A LETTER O	F CRE	EDIT SUBMITTED	)	:	
1	INDER 4.		POMP	ED COM	ONLY BE ALLO	WEDLE	FOR PROJECTS IECKS ARE NOT		•	
2	ACCECPT	ABLE T	N T.TE	II OF	THE ES BINE,	ONTO	PERFORMANCE			
1	BOND, OI	R LABO	R AND	MATE	RIAL BOND.		PERPORMANCE			
			- 1							
	( ) MA.	INTENA	nce 🕸	OND:	A TWO (2) Y	EAR M	AINTENANCE BO	ND	-	
9	-OARKTM(	FIMEL.	KOORTI	NG SX	STEM WILL BE	ARE	QUIREMENT OF			
ļ	THE SUC	ESSEU.	L VENI	DOR.				.		
Į k	REV. 11/	'nn		.				- 1		[
	, /		j	. ]			•			
GNATURE				SEE REVI	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AN	ND CONDI	TIONS			
					TELEPHO	NE 3 ∩ <i>/</i> 1	-622-7923 PA	TE 7. 2	veil 22	2011
TLE Presider	nt	FEIN	61-1	11091	82	<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHAN		ril 22,	
	***				<del>-</del>		APPRILOS CITAIN	はたり	へった いくしにひ VR	-U1E [



MODZEN

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEFK11030

PAGE 5

TARA LYLE 804-558-2544

5H-P-F0

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES
NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY
U. S. RT. 19, SOUTH

WESTON, WV 26452

341-6368

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FORMATONIA
03/31/2011				FREIGHT TERMS
DIO OPPAULO D'ARIO	5/2011	DTD OF		
LINE QUANTITY	- CAT	ITEM NUMBER	PENING TIME 01	· 3.0 PM AMOUNT
EXHIBIT 7				
DOMESTIC A: PROJECTS	LUNINUM GLASS &	STEEL IN PUBI	JIC WORKS	
SEQ., EVERTALION, ALTERATION, PUBLIC WORK IN THE CASE	VCE WITH WEST VIR CONTRACT FOR CONTRACT FOR CONTRACT FOR CONTRACT REPAIR, IMPROVE CS WHERE THE COST FOR STEEL ONLY, T	NSTRUCTION, R MENT OR MAINT I IS MORE THA WHERE THE COS	ECONSTRUCTION, ENANCE OF N \$50,000 AND,	
FORE THAN SETEL ARE FEATURE FOR USE AT DOMESTIC AIT THE PRODUCT	S50,000 OR WHERE IN REQUIRED, THE STATE OF PRODUCTS PRODUCTS PRODUCTS PRODUCTS PRODUCTS PRODUCTS OF PUBLICUMINUM GLASS OR SEEL ARE USED IN	MORE THAN 10, TE WILL ACCEP DDUCED IN THE NERY OR EQUIP IC WORKS SHAL STEEL, UNLES 2,000 OR LESS	000 POUNDS OF T ONLY ALUMINUM UNITED STATES. MENT PURCHASED L BE MADE OF. S THE COST OF	
ACCEPTED ON TO BE UNREA 20% OR MORE PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPL DEPARTMENT ONLY IF DOM	E ALUMINUM, GLASS LY IF THE COST OF SONABLE. SUCH CO HIGHER THAN THE IF THE DOMESTIC A BE SUPPLIED OR F US AREA", AS DEFI OF LABOR, FOREIGN ESTIC PRODUCTS AR THE FOREIGN MADE	F DOMESTIC PRODUCT IS UNREASO BID PRICE FOLLOWINUM, GLASPRODUCED IN A THE UIT PRODUCTS MAYOR BE 30% OR MORE	ODUCTS IS FOUND ONABLE IF IT IS R FOREIGN MADE SS OR STEEL "SUBSTANTIAL NITED STATES	
PROVISIONS, DETERMINES ALUMINUM, G	O THE AWARD OF A THE SPENDING OFF THAT THERE EXISTS LASS OR STEEL THA WEST BID DOMESTIC	ICER OF THE S A BID FOR LI T IS REASONAE PRODUCTS, TH	SPENDING UNIT IKE FOREIGN SLE AND LOWER HE SPENDING	
IGNATURE	SEE HEVERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AND CONDIT		
			-622 <b>-</b> 7923 A	pril 22, 2011
TLE President	FEIN 61-1109182		ADDRESS CHANGES	

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEFK11030

PAGE 6

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY U.S. RT. 19, SOUTH

WESTON, WV 26452

DATE PR	NTED	ΤE	RMS OF SA	LE		SHIP V	IA .		F.O.B		FŔ	ÉIGHTSTE	aws
03/31								******************************		300000000000000000000000000000000000000	************		
BID OPENING DAT	E.	05/05/	2011		T(9000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OPENTING	TIME	01	:30PM		
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT.		TEMNUN	BER	Ú	VITPRICE			AMOUN	Т
												<u> </u>	
	PFFICE	MAY R	EQUES	r, in	WRIT	ING,	A REEV	ALUATIO	ONA N				
	REDUCT	ION IN	I THE	LOWES	I BID	FOR	SUCH I	OMESTIC	PRODE	CTS.			
	ALL VE	NDORS	MUST	INDIC	ATE I	HT M	ZIR BII	IF THE	Y ARE				•
	POPPLY	TNG FO	KETGN	ALUM	ILNUM,	GLAS	SS OR S	FEEL.			ĺ		
	REV. 3	/88	1						•	•			
	37777777		1										
	EXHIBI'	r 9						<u> </u>			,		
	NOTICE	FOR I	i Ssuan	CE &	ACKNO	WLEDG	EMENT	OF CONS	TPITCTT	ON			
·	PROJECT	r adde:	NDA						TICOCTT	OIM	,	÷	-
	PULLU ADA	77 + <del>T</del> imm ~	/							•			4
	TO ART	THTTEC	L/ENG	INEER	AND/	OR AG	ENCY S	HALL BE	REQUI	RED			
•	CONSTRU	JCTION	PROJ	ЕСТ А. Оттом	TNG SOT	LHEDU	CLVLE TN	AGENCI:	BO.				. •
	1				<b>!</b>								
	(1) TF	IE ARC	HITEC	r/eng	INEER	SHAL	L PREP	ARE THE	ADDEN	מטם			
	AND A I	IST O	FALL	PART	IES TH	IAT H	AVE PR	CURED 1	DRAWIN	GS			
	AND TIE	L SHV	T. BE	MON C	THE F	ROJE	CT. T	HE ADDE	MDUM		-		•
	PURCHAS	ING D	IVISI	N. Y	THE AR	ייים איני יייד איני	RCT/EN	FR IN TH	IE STA	re			•
	PEND W	COPY (	)), J.H.	: ADD	ENDUM	то т	HE STA	TE AGEN	Y FOR	ALSO			
	WHICH T	HE CO	TRAC	rıs	ISSUEL	),							•
	(2) mu	יטיונו ים	#PD C177		-							•	
	INTERES	TED DI	ETTER	מועע ז	HI CUE	LE AD	DENDUM	TO ALL		_			
	OPENING	DATE	AN	ADDI	. TT N	CHOIT	DAKI, I	RECEIVEL	THE BII	)			
-	ROXEK M	ITHIN	FOUR	EEN	(14) D	AYS	PRIOR '	FO THE E	SID	1.0			
	PENING	DATE.		İ						ł	-		
	(3) AT.	T. ADDE	אַ אַרוואַי	י דיזיטען	ביי נוכד (	·^\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\		MOWLEDG			•		
•	SIDDERS	AND	SUBI	TTTTE	י בים ני יו בים ני	ORMA)	ניתיתים ניתיתים	CNOWLEDG	ED BY	ALL	-		
]	PIVISIO	N.	THE	SAME	RULE			E PURCE SULATION					
	CHAT A				RIGIN	AL I	BIDDIN	DOCUME	NT			**	
	HALL A	LSO AP	PLY T	O AN	ADDEN	DUM I	OCUMEI	IT. THE	ONLY				
GNATURE				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE		MS:AND CON	IDITIONS		looze Iooze			
TLE	<del>- , </del>	lsei	N				3(	04-622-	7923	DATE A	pril	22,	2011
Preside		I	61-1	10918	32			ADI	DRESS CHA	NGES 1	O BE NO	TED ABO	
WH	EN RESPO	NDING T	O RFQ,	INSERT	NAME	AND A	DDRESSI	N SPACE A	BOVE LA	BELEC	VEND	OR'	



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY U. S. RT. 19, SOUTH

WESTON, WV 26452

03/31/	136, 3, 36,5000, 10,000,000	ŢĘł	RMS OF SAI	E	Si	IIP VIA		O.B		F	REIGHT	TERMS	
BID OPENING DATE		05/05/	2011			BID	DPENING	TTME	L	:30PI	vr		
LINE	QUÂN	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM	NUMBER		IT PRICE		SVE	AMO	( INT	
	EXCEPTI	ON MA	P BE	FOR A	ואישרונוג ע אואישרונוג ע	TAHT MUC	TO TOOM	מטים כיי	מין זונו				
-	AOTE DO	TRPOSE	OF C	IANGII	IG A BII	OPENING	TIME AN	ID/OR	THE				
	PATE.								-				
	 REV. 11	/96											
							}						
-	EXHIBIT	' 10				· ·							
	DDENDU	M ACKI	OMLEI	GEMEI	1T								
,		İ					,			1			
	T HEREB	Y ACKI M/Gl A	IOWLED	GE RI	CEIPT O	F THE FOI	LOWING	CHECK	ΞD				
1	1Y PROP	OSAL,	PLANS	AND	OR SPEC	NECESSARY IFICATION	REVISI	ONS TO	)	[			
		į					i, mic.						
· Z	ADDENDU	M NOS	:			į		•					
1	10, 1		.х.	[									
						·							
1	10. 2	-	• • • •	• • • •	• • •		•						
D	10, 3	_ [		4				· ·					
٠.			.,,,,									•	•
1	IO. 4	•	• • • •	• • • •	• • •								
n	Ю, 5					,							
		1			• • •					'			
<b>,</b>	UNDERS	TAND	THAT	FAIL	RE TO CO	ONFIRM TH	E RECEI	PT OF	THE	•			
1	NOGWHAT	I(S) N	AY BE	CAUS	E FOR RI	EJECTION	OF THE	BIDS.					
Ψ	ENDOR M	ust ¢	LEAR	Y UND	ERSTAND	THAT ANY	VERBAT.						
ж.	EPRESEN	ITATIQI	n madi	3 ORL	ASSUMED	TO BE MZ	ודסוות או	אזמי א איזא	.		٠		
Ψ A	ND VNA KYT DTE	CUSSIC	DEDEC	D BE	TWEEN VE	ENDOR'S R BINDING	EPRESEN'	TATIVE	s				ļ
Į.	nformat	ION IS	SSUED	IN W	RITING A	ND ADDED	ONLY :						
\$.	PECIFIC	ATIONS	BY A	и оф	FICIAL A	DDENDUM	IS BIND	ING.					
GNATURE				SEE REVI	RSESIDEFOR	TERMS AND CON	DITIONS		0000000 DANGE				
TLE	·	FEIN	!				<u>1-622-79</u>	923	DATE Ar	ril	22,	2011	. 7
Preside		1.	61-1	10918	32		ADD	RESS CHA	NGES 1	TO BE N	OTED A		$\neg$
WHE	N RESPO	YUING TO	J RFQ, I	NSERT	NAME AND	ADDRESS IN	N SPACE A	BOVE LA	BELE	) 'VENI	OOR'		



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for p Quotation

୍ଜନ	GΕ
	8

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

	O COPY : NAME/ADDRE.	ss here	DIV ENGINEER NATIONAL GUAL U. S. RT. 19 WESTON, WV 26452	
DATE PRINT	A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA F.O	.B FREIGHT TERMS
03/31/2 BID OPENING DATE:				
	05/05/2		BID OPENING T	'IME 01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER UNIT	PRICE AMOUNT
	Thomas	32 1/2	CTOMARRIDA	

REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL HERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE HIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID.

BIDDER TO COMPLETE:

Michel Inc.

April 22, 2011

Michel Inc. CONTRACTORS NAME:

CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO !: WV001828

THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A dopy of their contractors license prior to issuance of A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

304-622-7923

April

President 61-1109182 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES H NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY
U.S. RT. 19, SOUTH
WESTON, WV

WESTON, WV 26452

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPMA			SSS	
03/31/2011		. Sili via		F.O.B	EH.	EIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE: 05/05	January 1986 (1986) (1986) (1986) (1986) (1986)	BI	D OPENIN	GTIME	01:30PM	
LINE QUANTITY	UGP CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT-PRICE		AMOUNT
	APF	LICABLE LAW				
AND REGULAT THE "REQUES	IONS, AND TH T FOR QUOTAT THE SOLE AU	CODE, PURCHA E INFORMATION ION" ISSUED B THORITY GOVER	PROVIDED Y THE PU	O IN RCHASING	ES	
ANY OTHER S OR ALTERS T	OURCE, VERBA HE INFORMATI	D IN SPECIFIC L OR WRITTEN, ON PROVIDED F PARAGRAPH IS	WHICH CO	ONTRADICTS SOURCES AS	5	
FOR BANKRUP	ICY PROTECTI LI AND VOID,	NT THE VENDOR ON, THE STATE AND TERMINAT	MAY DEEN	I THE .		
	гои	ICE				
A SIGNED BII	MUST BE SU	BMITTED TO:				
PURCHAS BUILDIN		И				•
	ASHINGTON STI STON, WV 25					
THE BID SHOUTHE ENVELOPE	OR THE BID	THIS INFORMAT	ONSIDERED	E FACE OF	1	
NATURE	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND ITELEPHON		[DA	re .	
President	FEIN 61-11091	182	304-622	-7923	April	22, 2011



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEFK11030

PAGE 10

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY U. S. RT. 19, SOUTH

WESTON, WV 26452

		•										
300000000000000000000000000000000000000	NTED	тег	RMS OF SA	LÉ:	9H	P VIA		F.Q.B		FRE	GHTTERM	Ś
03/31/ BID OPENING DATI				•	·			*				
LINE	S 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/05/	450.000 200.22	CAT			OPENTNG	. 4000440000000000000000000000000000000	01:	30PM		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
EINE	744	NTITY	UOP	, CAT, NO	HEMI	NUMBER	U	NIT PRIGE			AMOUNT	
			•					<del>_</del>				
	SEALED	BID			E						•	
	BUYER:			 	-TL/32-							
	BOTHY.		7		_TT\25_			<b>=</b>		٠.		
	REQ. NO	o.:			-DEFK11	030						
	on		]		/ /				1			
].	RID OFF	SNING 1	)A'I'E : -		-05/05/	2011					•	
	BID OPI	ENING 1	TIME:-		-1:30 PI	M						
									1			
,	PLEASE	PROVII	EAH	AX NU	MBER IN	CASE IT	IS NEC	ESSARY				
	TO COM	l'ACT YO	Ю кеч		G YOUR I	•	ļ		1			
·			<b> </b>		304-624	1-1252	 					
							İ	-				
	PLEASE	PRINT	OR TY	PE NA	ME OF PI	ERSON TO	CONTAC	r				
'	CONCERN	ITNG IH	IIS Qu						1			
		<u>-</u>			Tom Mic	hel						
									İ			
				ļ								
			<u> </u>				·					
			.									
,	*****	THIS	IS TH	E END	OF RFQ	DEFK110	30 ***	*** TÖT	AL:			
•		-	.	.							•	
		·	1	.								
									-			
			-						- [	•		
									.			
•			1									
	}			l								
					-				1			
	<u> </u>			~See #196 #10	mander of the party of			*****				
NGNATURE				DEE BEV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	2-1-2-1-1-2-1-2-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	•	DATE			
ITLE _		FEI	(N			<u> </u>	04-622	7923	Aŗ	oril 2	22, 20	011
Presi	dent	· · · ·	" 61 <b>⊸</b>	11091	82		ΑΓ	DRESS CHA	NGEST	O RE NOT	ED AROV	



DATE PRINTED

\*709063426

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305:0130

TERMS OF SALE

304-622-7923

Request for Quotation

DEFK11030

FREIGHT TERMS

F.O.B.

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

MICHEL INC DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES PO BOX 1140 NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY U. S. RT. 19, SOUTH BRIDGEPORT WV 26330 WESTON, WV 26452 341-6368

SHIP VIA

04/20/2 BID OPENING DATE:	011   05/05/2	011	BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
:					
	•	ADDENDUM	NO. 1		
1	-		S ARE ATTACHED.	· ·	
2			MENT IS ATTACHED ED AND RETURNED		
			ND RETURN MAY RE		
p	ISQUALIFICAT	ION OF YOU	R BID.		
:	•				
	· · · _				
	<u>⊬</u>	ND OF ADDE	NDUM NO. 1		
				-	
001	J	  B	10-65		
	1		<u> </u>		<u> </u>
R	EMODELING AN	D ALTERATI	ONS		
*	**** THIS	IS THE END	OF RFQ DEFK110	β0 ***** TOTAL:	\$122,450.00
		4.00			
	•				
			·		
	٠		\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		
		I I SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	I NDITIONS IDAT	-
SIGNATURE	formes If	Much	TELEPHONE 3 (	04-622-7923	April 22, 2011
TITLE Preside		61-11091	.82	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ No. DEFK11030

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vender affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

### 



WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Harrison TO-WIT:
I, <u>Thomas H. Michel</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Michel Inc.</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Michel Inc.</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Michel Inc.
(Company Name)
By: Jones 37 Muly
Title: President
Date: April 22, 2011
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 22 day of April 2011
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of West Virginia KRISTY M. MARSHALL Rt. 1, Box 22 Bridgeport, WV 26330 My commission expires August 17, 2011  (Notary Public)
(NOCATA PUBLIC)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

#### EXHIBIT 10

REQUISITION NO.: DEFK11030

### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

ADDENDUM NO.'S:

NO. 1 ....X.

NO. 2 .....

NO. 3 ......

NO. 4 .....

NO. 5 .....

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

SIGNATURE

Michel Inc.

COMPANY .

April 22, 2011

DATE

REV. 11/96

Agency Purchasing Division	
REQ.P.O#DEFK11030	

### **BID BOND**

of	Bridgepor	t	WV	, as	Michel, Inc.	velers Casua	lty and Surety Comp	any of America
of	Hartford	,	СТ		organized and exi			
CT	with it	s principal offic	ce in the City of	Hartford	-	-		
				cent of Amount Bio			) for the payr	
~	-	,	<b>-</b>	selves, our heirs, ad				
			, ,					o.g
The	Condition o	f the above ob	ligation is such that	whereas the Princip	al has submitted	to the Pur	chasing Section	n of the
				ached hereto and ma			•	
				oval and replacem				_
Weston, W								
<del></del>						<del></del>		···
NOV	N THEREFO	DRE,						
		hali be rejecte						
(b)	If said bid s	hall be accepte	ed and the Principa	l shall enter into a co	ntract in accordar	nce with th	e bid or propos	al attached
				quired by the bid or pi obligation shall be n				
rce and effe	ect. It is exp	ressiv underst	ood and agreed tha	it the liability of the S	and volu, onle	all claims	boligation strail hereunder shal	temamin to II. in no even
xceed the p	enal amount	of this obligat	ion as herein stated	J.	,,		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	.,
			ved, hereby stipulat	les and agrees that the	e obligations of s	said Suret		shall be in no
			ion of the time withi				aid Curaly dags	horobu
			on of the time withi	n which the Obligee			aid Surely does	s hereby
			on of the time withi				aid Surety does	s hereby
aive notice	of any such	extension.			nay accept such	bid, and s	·	•
aive notice of IN Wave caused	of any such VITNESS WI their corpora	extension. HEREOF, Prin ate seals to be	cipal and Surety ha affixed hereunto ar	n which the Obligee i	nay accept such	bid, and s , and sucl	of them as are	•
aive notice of IN Wave caused	of any such VITNESS WI their corpora	extension. HEREOF, Prin ate seals to be	cipal and Surety ha	n which the Obligee i	nay accept such	bid, and s , and sucl	of them as are	•
aive notice of IN Wave caused	of any such VITNESS Wi their corpora	extension. HEREOF, Prin ate seals to be	cipal and Surety ha affixed hereunto ar	n which the Obligee i	nay accept such hands and seals be signed by thei	bid, and s , and sucl	of them as are	•
IN Wave caused	of any such  //TNESS Wi their corpora y of	extension. HEREOF, Prin ate seals to be	cipal and Surety ha affixed hereunto ar	n which the Obligee i	nay accept such	bid, and s , and sucl	of them as are	•
aive notice of the IN Wave caused 5th da	of any such  //TNESS Wi their corpora y of	extension. HEREOF, Prin ate seals to be	cipal and Surety ha affixed hereunto ar	n which the Obligee i	nay accept such hands and seals be signed by thei	bid, and s , and sucl	of them as are	•
IN Wave caused  5th  da	of any such  VITNESS WI  their corpora  y of	extension. HEREOF, Prin ate seals to be	cipal and Surety ha affixed hereunto ar	n which the Obligee i	nay accept such hands and seals be signed by thei	bid, and s , and such	of them as are	•
IN Wave caused  5th  da	of any such  VITNESS WI  their corpora  y of	extension. HEREOF, Prin ate seals to be	cipal and Surety ha affixed hereunto ar	n which the Obligee i	nay accept such hands and seals be signed by thei	, and such	of them as are ficers, this of Principal)	•
IN Wave caused  5th  da	of any such  VITNESS WI  their corpora  y of	extension. HEREOF, Prin ate seals to be	cipal and Surety ha affixed hereunto ar	n which the Obligee i	nay accept such hands and seals be signed by thei	, and such	of them as are	•
IN Wave caused	of any such  VITNESS WI  their corpora  y of	extension. HEREOF, Prin ate seals to be	cipal and Surety ha affixed hereunto ar	n which the Obligee i	nay accept such hands and seals be signed by thei	, and such	of them as are ficers, this of Principal)	•
aive notice of the second seco	of any such  /ITNESS Wi their corpora y of	extension. HEREOF, Prin ate seals to be	cipal and Surety ha affixed hereunto ar	n which the Obligee i	nay accept such hands and seals be signed by thei	, and such	of them as are ficers, this of Principal)	•
aive notice of the second seco	of any such  /ITNESS Wi their corpora y of	extension. HEREOF, Prin ate seals to be	cipal and Surety ha affixed hereunto ar	n which the Obligee i	nay accept such hands and seals be signed by thei	(Name (Must b	of them as are fificers, this of Principal)  President or resident)	e corporation
aive notice of the second seco	of any such  /ITNESS Wi their corpora y of	extension. HEREOF, Prin ate seals to be	cipal and Surety ha affixed hereunto ar	n which the Obligee i	hands and seals be signed by thei	(Name (Must b	of them as are fificers, this of Principal)  President or resident)	e corporation
IN Wave caused 5th da	of any such  /ITNESS Wi their corpora y of	extension. HEREOF, Prin ate seals to be	cipal and Surety ha affixed hereunto ar	n which the Obligee i	hands and seals be signed by thei	(Name (Must b	of them as are ficers, this of Principal)  e President or resident)  itle)	e corporation
vaive notice o IN W ave caused	of any such  /ITNESS Wi their corpora y of	extension. HEREOF, Prin ate seals to be	cipal and Surety ha affixed hereunto ar	n which the Obligee i	hands and seals be signed by thei	(Name (Must b	of them as are ficers, this of Principal)  e President or resident)  itle)	e corporation

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No.

220306

Certificate No. 003656612

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew K. Teeter, Donna J. Price, Douglas P. Taylor, Kimberly L. Miles, C. Lee Jordan, Pamela V. Lanham, and Christopher A. Michel

of the City ofCharlestoneach in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings	to sign, execute, sea Companies in their	l and acknowledge any business of guaranteein	and all bonds, recog g the fidelity of per	gnizances, conditi rsons, guaranteeir	onal undertakings and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this in day of May , 2010	strument to be signe	d and their corporate se	als to be hereto affi	xed, this	11th
Farmington Casualty Com Fidelity and Guaranty Inst Fidelity and Guaranty Inst St. Paul Fire and Marine In St. Paul Guardian Insuran	irance Company irance Underwriter nsurance Company	Tra s, Inc. Tra	Paul Mercury Insuvelers Casualty an velers Casualty an velers Casualty an ted States Fidelity	d Surety Compa d Surety Compa	ny ny of America
1982 0 1982 1977 B 1951	SEAL STAIR	SEAL S	HARTFORD CONN.	HARTORD S	WEST AND THE PROPERTY OF THE P
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		Ву:	George W Thomps	son, Senior Vice Pre	sident
On this the 11th day of May himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contains	Company, Fidelity Guardian Insurance a, and United States	Company, St. Paul Me Fidelity and Guaranty	e Company, Fidelity reury Insurance Co Company, and that	y and Guaranty In ompany, Travelers he, as such, bein	surance Underwriters, s Casualty and Surety g authorized so to do,
La Wittenaga Wilhamoof I harounto not mu hand and official gool	SE C. TETRE		Man	in c. J	itreault

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filled in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Guaranty Company, Travelers Casualty and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

5th day of \_\_\_\_

, 20 11

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary

1982

















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.